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No. 199, S.] 	 [Published March 28, 1905. 

CHAPTER 37. 
AN ACT to compensate the legislative visiting committee, ap- 

pointed to visit the state charitable and penal institutions. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Appropriation for expenses of committee. SECTION 1. There 
is hereby appropriated out of the moneys in the state treasury, 
not otherwise appropriated, for expenses incurred by the state 
visiting committee for 1904 and 1905, to the various state chari-
table and penal institutions, as follows: To E. E. Stevens, one 
hundred and fifty dollars, to B. S. Potter, one hundred and 
fifty dollars, to Henry Johnson, one hundred and fifty dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 27, 1905. 

No. 286, A.] 	 [Published March 28, 1905. 

CHAPTER 38.. 

AN ACT to amend section ]976 of the statutes of 1898, relating 
to agents of unauthorized insurance companies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Agents to be licensed. SECTION 1. Section 1976 of the 
statutes of 1898 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 
Section 1976. No person, officer or broker, agent or sub-agent 
of any insurance corporation of any kind, except town, city and 
village, church, druggists, lumber dealers, hardware dealers, 
asylum and almshouse mutual insurance corporations of this 
state, shall act or aid in any manner in transacting the business 
of or with such corporation in placing risks or in collecting any 
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premiums or assessments or affecting insurance therein, with-
out first procuring from the commissioner of insurance a certifi-
cate of authority as provided by law, nor shall any such person, 
officer, broker, agent or sub-agent after such certificate shall have 
expired and until a new certificate or license shall have been is-
sued to him, do or perform any such act for or on bealf of any 
insurance corporation. Every person violating the provisions of 
this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished 
by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than five hun-
dred dollars for each offense. Whenever any district attorney 
is of the opinion that any person is guilty of violating the pro-
visions of this section, he shall cite such person to appear before 
him on three days' notice and satisfy himself as to whether the 
provisions of this section have been violated, and whenever any 
district attorney is so satisfied, or when complaint alleging such 
violation has been duly filed, he shall prosecute such action as 
provided by law. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 27, 1905. 

Substitute for No. 464, S.] . 	[Published March 28, 1905. 

CHAPTER 39. 

AN ACT to authorize the Stevens Point Power Company of 
Stevens Point, in the county of Portage, to construct and 
maintain a dam across the Big Plover river. 

The people of tc stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Construction of dam authorized. SECTION 1. The Stevens 
Point Power Company, its successors and assigns, are hereby 
authorized and empowered to construct, build and maintain 
the dam across the Big Plover river on the northeast one-quarter 
(N. E. 1-4) of the southwest one-quarter (S. W. 1-4) of section 
twelve (12) township twenty-four (24) north, of range eight 
(8) east, in Portage county, Wisconsin, at its present height, 
with the right and privilege to increase the height of said dam 


